Impact on profit after tax (in INR million)

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

USD sensitivity

INR/USD increases by 5% 16.94 0.35
INR/USD decreases by 5% (16.94) (0.35)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO increases by 5% 1.95 1.42
INR/EURO decreases by 5% (1.95) (1.42)

AUD sensitivity

INR/AUD increases by 5% 6.62 5.95
INR/AUD decreases by 5% (6.62) (5.95)

* amount in bracket represents losses
(ii) Price risk

The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the
balance sheet as fair value through OCI.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of
the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and total comprehensive
income for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5%
with all other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Particulars

Impact on other components of equity

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

NSE Nifty 50 – increase 5% 3.74 4.57

NSE Nifty 50 – decrease 5% (3.74) (4.57)

Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as fair value
though other comprehensive income.

39 Capital management

(a) Risk management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

• provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

• maintain   an   optimal   capital   structure   to   reduce   the   cost   of   capital.

Consistent with others in the industry, the company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents and bank balances) divided by Total ‘equity’ (as shown in the

[…]

Add: Changes in fair value of interest rate swaps  (32.54)  ‐

Less: Amounts of loss reclassifed to profit or loss  3.43  ‐

Less: Deferred tax asset relating to above (net)  8.73  ‐

Closing balance  (20.38)  ‐

(ii) Price risk

The group's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the
balance sheet as fair value through OCI.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification
of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the group.

178

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Millions in INR unless otherwise stated)

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the group's equity and profit for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all
other variables held constant, and that all the group's equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Particulars

Impact on other components of equity

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

NSE Nifty 50 – increase 5% 3.75 4.57

NSE Nifty 50 – decrease 5% (3.75) (4.57)

Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as fair
value though other comprehensive income.

38 Capital management
(a) Risk management
The group's objectives when managing capital are to

 safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Consistent with others in the industry, the group monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

[…]

Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance :

As described in Significant accounting policies note 1(f), the group has adopted the amendment in Ind AS 20
which has resulted in changes in accounting policies and restatement of comparative year amounts recognised in
the financial statements.

The following tables presents the amounts by which each financial statement line item is effected in the previous
year ended March 31, 2018 due to retrospective application of amendment to Ind AS 20. Only those financial
statement line items which are restated are shown below.

(i) Restatement of financial statement line items forming part of Statement of profit and loss:

Year ended March 31, 2018 Note No As originally
presented

Increase/
(Decrease)

Restated

Other Income

-Government Grants

Depreciation and Amortisation

Expense

-Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment

28

34

122.66

8.76

446.94

433.66

(8.76)

(8.76)

(8.76)

(8.76)

113.90

-

438.18

424.90

(ii) Restatement of financial statement line items forming part of Balance Sheet

As at March 31, 2018 Note No As originally
presented

Increase/
(Decrease)

Restated

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 3 2,986.64 (55.00) 2,931.64

Gross carrying amount

-Opening gross carrying Amount  4,003.57 (84.44) 3,919.13

-Additions  232.08 (1.05) 231.03

Accumulated depreciation

-Opening accumulated depreciation  834.27 (21.73) 812.54

-For the year  433.66 (8.76) 424.90

Liabilities

Government Grants- Non-current  44.90 (44.90) -

Government Grants- Current  10.10 (10.10) -

191

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts are in Millions in INR unless otherwise stated)

50 Earnings per share

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

(a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share attributable to the equity holders 6.51 6.02
of the Company

(b) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of 6.51 6.02